

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case Nos. SC19-1250, SC19-1343

ROBERT EMERSON, et al.,
Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA, et al.,
Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

STACY WHITE, et al.,
Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA, et al.,
Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

**ANSWER BRIEF/CROSS-INITIAL BRIEF OF HILLSBOROUGH
COUNTY, HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY METROPOLITAN PLANNING
ORGANIZATION, AND CITY OF TAMPA**

On Review of Final Orders of the
Circuit Court of the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit
L.T. Nos. 2019-CA-001382, 2019-CA-001382

BRYANT MILLER OLIVE, P.A.
Alan S. Zimmet, B.C.S.
Elizabeth W. Neiberger, Esq.
201 N. Franklin Street, Suite 2700
Tampa, Florida 33602
azimmet@bmolaw.com
eneiberger@bmolaw.com
*Attorneys for Hillsborough County and
Hillsborough County Metropolitan
Planning Organization*

GUNSTER, YOAKLEY & STEWART P.A.
George S. LeMieux, Esq.
Kenneth B. Bell, Esq.
Lauren Vickroy Purdy, Esq.
450 East Las Olas Blvd., Suite 1400
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
glemieux@gunster.com
kbell@gunster.com
lpurdy@gunster.com
*Attorneys for Hillsborough County and
City of Tampa*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
I. Factual Background.....	1
A. Relevant Provisions of Article 11	1
B. The County Commission’s Actions Following the Passage of the Charter Amendment.....	4
C. Section 212.055(1).....	6
II. Procedural History.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ANSWER.....	18
ARGUMENT	18
I. The trial court’s final orders should be affirmed because, even without the severed provisions of Article 11, the charter amendment accomplishes its overall purpose.....	18
A. Standard of Review	18
B. The four-part test in <i>Cramp</i> applies to citizens-initiated charter amendments in accordance with the principles of self-government recognized in Florida’s Constitution and Hillsborough County’s Home Rule Charter.	19
C. The overall purpose of Article 11 is to adopt a 1% sales tax to fund transportation projects in Hillsborough County; the severed portions do not affect Article 11’s overall purpose and can be separated from the remaining provisions.	24
D. Severability was contemplated by the drafters and voters of Article 11, further supporting the trial court’s finding that the overall purpose of Article 11 is accomplished without the severed provisions.....	29
II. The arguments of the amicus briefs should be disregarded because they were either not raised by White or Emerson below or have been abandoned on appeal.....	31

CROSS-APPEAL.....32

ARGUMENT32

 I. Article 11 is constitutional because it does not directly conflict with section 212.055(1); therefore, the entire charter amendment should be upheld.....32

 A. Standard of Review32

 B. Charter amendments are presumed constitutional and must be interpreted as constitutional wherever possible.32

 C. The allocation provisions of Article 11 do not directly conflict with section 212.055(1).33

 i. The language in section 212.055(1)(d) providing that the county commission may utilize as many or few of the enumerated uses as it “deems appropriate” does not mandate that the county commission directly allocate every surtax dollar itself.34

 ii. The terms of Article 11 require compliance with general law, including specifically section 212.055(1); thus, Article 11 does not directly conflict with section 212.055(1).....39

 D. The duties and authority provided to the Independent Oversight Committee do not directly conflict with section 212.055(1).....41

 E. Consistent with section 212.055(1), the County Commission has expressly “deem[ed] appropriate” the terms of Article 11.44

CONCLUSION.....46

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE48

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....53

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Armstrong v. Harris</i> , 773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000)	28
<i>State of Fla. v. Brautigam</i> , 224 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1969)	33
<i>Charlotte Cnty. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Taylor</i> , 650 So. 2d 146 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995).....	22, 33, 35
<i>Citizens for Responsible Growth v. City of St. Pete Beach</i> , 940 So. 2d 1144 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006).....	32
<i>City of Hollywood v. Mulligan</i> , 934 So. 2d 1238 (Fla. 2006)	18, 32
<i>City of Kissimmee v. Fla. Retail Fed., Inc.</i> , 915 So. 2d 205 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005).....	33
<i>Cook v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 823 So. 2d 86 (Fla. 2002)	19
<i>Cramp v. Board of Public Instruction</i> , 137 So. 2d 828 (Fla. 1962)	passim
<i>Dade City v. Wilson</i> , 386 So. 2d 556 (Fla. 1980)	35, 45
<i>Dade Cnty. v. Keyes</i> , 141 So. 2d 819 (Fla. 3d DCA 1962).....	30
<i>D’Agastino v. City of Miami</i> , 220 So. 3d 410 (Fla. 2017)	43
<i>Duest v. Dugger</i> , 555 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1990)	26
<i>Dep’t of State v. Fla. Greyhound Assoc.</i> , 253 So. 3d 513 (Fla. 2018)	25
<i>E. Air Lines, Inv. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 455 So. 2d 311 (Fla. 1984)	24

<i>Florida Hosp. Waterman, Inv. v. Buster,</i> 984 So. 2d 478 (Fla. 2008)	24, 27
<i>Graham v. Haridopolos,</i> 108 So. 3d 597 (Fla. 2013)	25
<i>Phantom of Brevard, Inc. v. Brevard Cnty.,</i> 3 So. 3d 309 (Fla. 2008)	passim
<i>Ray v. Mortham,</i> 742 So. 2d 1276 (Fla. 1999)	passim
<i>State v. Sarasota Cnty.,</i> 549 So. 2d 659 (Fla. 1989)	passim
<i>Seminole Cnty. v. City of Winter Springs,</i> 935 So. 2d 521 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006)	21
<i>Telli v. Broward Cnty.,</i> 94 So. 3d 504 (Fla. 2012)	22
<i>Village of Wellington v. Palm Beach Cnty.,</i> 941 So. 2d 595 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)	20, 23

State Statutes

Art. I, §1, Fla. Const.	21
Art. VIII, § 1(g), Fla. Const.....	32, 37
Section 125.86, Fla. Stat. (2019)	34, 37
Section 200.001, Fla. Stat. (2019)	35
Section 212.055(1), Fla. Stat. (2019)	36
Section 212.054, Fla. Stat. (2019)	40
Section 212.055(1), Fla. Stat. (2019)	passim
Section 212.055(1)(d), Fla. Stat. (2019).....	passim
Section 212.055(1)(d)2, Fla. Stat. (2019)	8, 9, 15, 38
Section 212.055(1)(d)1-4, Fla. Stat. (2019)	34
Section 212.055(2), Fla. Stat. (2019)	36
Section 212.055(6), Fla. Stat. (2019)	36
Section 212.055(7), Fla. Stat. (2019)	36
Section 212.055(8), Fla. Stat. (2019)	36
Section 212.055(9), Fla. Stat. (2019)	36
Section 212.055(1), Fla. Stat. (1999)	9
Section 212.055(1), Fla. Stat. (1987)	8, 9, 38, 39
Section 212.055(1)(d)2, Fla. Stat. (1987).....	39

State Rules

Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030.....13
Fla. R. App. P. 9.125.....13

Other Authorities

Hillsborough County Charter.....passim
 Art. 84, 6, 21, 22
 Art. 8, § 8.03.....4, 6, 21, 22
 Art. 912, 30
 Art. 9, § 9.0512, 30
 Art. 11passim
 Art. 11, § 11.01.....1, 23, 27, 40
 Art. 11, § 11.0223, 27, 40
 Art. 11, § 11.03.....27
 Art. 11, § 11.04..... 2, 34
 Art. 11, § 11.05..... 2, 34
 Art. 11, § 11.0634, 41
 Art. 11, § 11.072, 3, 26, 34
 Art. 11, § 11.08..... 2, 3, 26, 34
 Art. 11, § 11.0934, 41, 42
 Art. 11, § 11.10..... 3, 16, 41, 42, 43
 Art. 11, § 11.11 3, 13, 16 30, 40, 43
